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Councilman:  Steven Purcell 
Item:  6C‐Consent Agenda:  “Required Reporting to Municipality by Pension Board for Fiscal Year 2010‐
2011‐Fire; Required Reporting to Municipality by Pension Board for Fiscal Year 2010‐2011‐Police” 
Question/Comment:  “Will the funded ratios of 51.38% for Fire and 58.23% be enough for when they 
retire and what is our plan for adjusting this amount to be adequate?” 
Staff Response:  The State Statute requires municipalities to fund police and firefighter pension funds 
based on a sound actuarial study that gets each pension fund to a 90% level by the year 2040.  The City’s 
pension boards have retained Art Tepfer to perform their actuary’s.  Mr. Tepfer compiles financial 
information in an annual presentation of his actuarial report.  The reports includes an analysis of the 
plans for funding.  Art will be attending a City Council Meeting in December and will be able to answer 
any additional questions.  Attached please find the November 8, 2010 City Council “Police and Fire 
Pension Actuary Analysis” Work Session with Mr. Tepfer.    
 
 The City has historically contributed no less than the amount actuarially required.  Therefore, the City’s 
police and firefighter pensions should be 90% funded by the year 2040.  Keep in mind, the Calendar Year 
2011 Tax Levy will be collected in FY2013 so there is a lag.  For the FY2011 Tax Levy, Staff recommended 
the Tax Levies for the police and fire pensions remain at its FY2010 Levy amount.  For the 2011 Tax Levy 
the minimum contribution for the Fire Pension is calculated at $2,861,552.  The Tax Levy estimate 
presented to Council has Staff’s recommendation of a $3,407,498 or a contribution of $545,946 above 
the minimum contribution.  For the 2011 Tax Levy the minimum contribution for the Police Pension is 
calculated at $3,056,933.  The Tax Levy estimate presented to Council has Staff’s recommendation of a 
$4,057,967 or a contribution of $1,000,034 above the minimum contribution.  Staff expects these higher 
contributions to increase the long term sustainability of these pension funds over the next few years. 
 
Councilman:  Jim Fruin 
Item:  6C‐Consent Agenda:  “Required Reporting to Municipality by Pension Board for Fiscal Year 20120‐
2011‐Fire; Required Reporting to Municipality by Pension Board for Fiscal Year 2010‐2011‐Police” 
Question/Comment:  “Should the funded ratios of 51.38% for Fire and 58.23% for Police be updated in 
Item 7A within the section titled “City Pension Plans” to better reflect current information?  (Note 
related comment in 7A referenced below with regard to the extremely low 21.23% funding ratio for 
IMRF).  Going forward with regard to the Police/Fire Pension funding allocations beyond the 
required/mandatory levels, should we try to keep these two particular ratios in relative balance?  If so, 
we would provide any extra funding to the Fire side to catch up with the Police side.  Would this made 
sense?” 
Staff Response:  The City’s comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) has always used the prior 
year’s actuarial information due the fact it has to be published no later than October 31st of each year.  
The current year’s actuarial studies tend to come in too late for inclusion in the current year’s CAFR.  
More importantly, the current year’s actuarial information is used to determine the tax levy 
requirements for the subsequent fiscal year. 
 
Councilwoman:  Judy Stearns 
Item:  6C‐Consent Agenda:  “Required Reporting to Municipality by Pension Board for Fiscal Year 2010‐
2011‐Fire; Required Reporting to Municipality by Pension Board for Fiscal Year 2010‐2011‐Police” 
Question/Comment:  “My questions on 6C somewhat reflect Steven Purcell’s concerns.  With respect to 
OMA, I respectfully request no response from City Council with concern for OMA.  I certainly welcome a 
discussion on that at City Council in an open forum.  I do expect to see my question printed for one and 
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all to review at City Council and I will be sending both the questions and your answers as well for review 
by some interested citizens.  On 6C, the funded ratio of both police and fire pensions is more than what 
was reported in the fiscal year 2012 Budget Binder based on the actuarial valuation from May 1, 2009.  
Looking at that budget binder, I see that the actual investment return for the fire pension was reported 
at 18.21% and the return for the police pension fund was reported at – 19.00%.  The percent of 
unfunded liability according to my calculation was 49.35% for police and 50.23% for the fire pension.  
Obviously, we also increased our levy to increase our funding of these funds.  6C of the current report 
states that our current actual investment return was estimated at 7.5% but the actual return was 
11.27% for fire and 1023 for police and for 2010, the investment return was 20.2% and 17.4% 
respectively.  I may have missed something here but I do not understand the ve3ry significant increase 
in the return on investment.  I would have assumed that the 7.5% alone was high.  Even in spite of these 
large returns on investment, our fire fund remains at 48.62% unfunde3d liability.  How is this explained?  
While I understand the amount needed to pay all pensions for this year as well as the amount needed to 
meet the requirements of the fund, do we have estimates for the next fiscal year based on the actuarial 
assumptions currently in place?  I am assuming that the actual amount needed to pay all pensions and 
other obligations provided in the Article will significantly increase.  I understand that based on recent 
“pension reform”, our mandated statutory contribution may NOT increase, but that will only add to the 
long term liability.  6C states that “these tax levies are expected to continue to increase as the City 
continues to fund the current and non‐current portions of the benefits promised by these defined 
pension funds.”  Yet, I believe these pension funding sources other than increasing tax levies each year, 
or if we are going to increase levies, we need to understand what might be required.  My concern is for 
decreasing the long term liability while not necessarily continuing to increase the tax burden on our 
citizens.  Thank you for your responses”. 
Staff Response:  You ask some good questions.  Unfortunately, Staff will not be able to answer all of 
them prior to tonight’s meeting.  Staff has invited Art Tepfer, Actuary for the Police and Fire Pension 
Boards, to attend a City Council meeting in December.  This will be a good opportunity to discuss a 
myriad of issues related to the Public Safety Pension Funds.  We are also working on drafting some 
Pension Fund FAQs which will be posted on the City’s website.  This FAQ document and other 
information will serve as one source of information going forward.  In addition, it should be noted that 
there is going to always be a difference between the police and firefighters pension funds investment 
earnings as reported in both the budget and comprehensive annual financial report and appearing in the 
actuarial report because the actuarial report spreads investment earnings over several years to reduce 
contribution spikes.  It should also be noted that the City Staff is still waiting to receive the detailed 
actuarial reports from Art Tepfer. 
 
Councilman:  Mboka Mwilambwe 
Item:  6D‐Consent Agenda:  “Renewal of Proposal for Testing Services Corporation (ISC) for Asphalt and 
Portland Cement Concrete Plan Inspection and Laboratory Testing, Subsurface Soil Exploration, and 
Geotechnical Investigations” 
Question/Comment:  “What was unacceptable about Terracon’s proposal pricing and customer service 
levels?” 
Staff Response:  In the past, Staff has had concerns about Terracon’s staffing level at the Bloomington 
Office.  Many times testing needs arise with little advance notice; the ability of the selected firm to 
respond quickly with qualified personnel is essential to the performance of the work.  In the past, Staff 
has also experienced difficulty with Terracon in the area of communication during projects, for instance 
not contacting the City when a load of concrete leaves the batch plant outside the specification limit for 
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air entrainment content.  The following excerpt from the 2009 Council memo does a good job of spelling 
out some of the main pricing concerns regarding Terracon: 
“The proposals were evaluated in terms of the best qualified firm offering the best value, including the 
relative merits of the firm’s qualifications as they might affect City operations.  Testing Service 
Corporation has sufficient qualified staff at its Bloomington branch office to provide the services required 
by the City and does not require a minimum notification time, minimum callout or trip charges for their 
services.  Terracon’s proposal includes a 24‐hour advanced notice requirement prior to obtaining services 
and a 4‐hour minimum call out for many frequently used personnel services which would significantly 
add to the overall cost of the work.” 
 
Councilman:  Steven Purcell 
Item:  6E‐Consent Agenda:  “Resolution to Cede the City’s Allocation of the Private Activity Bonding Cap 
to Eastern Illinois Economic Development Authority (EIEDA)” 
Question/Comment:  “Why don’t we use this amount for our own projects?  What liability to the City 
does this present?  How does THIS affect us for next year, if EIEDA uses the majority of this money?” 
Staff Response:  The City has not received any requests from local residents/business, etc., for a private 
activity bond volume cap.  If the City has received a request locally, Staff would not be recommending 
the cap be transferred to EIEDA.  In past years, the City Council has approved its private activity bond 
volume cap to a local developer.  The City does not have any financial liability with regard to private 
activity bonds.  The municipality is merely letting a developer use its tax exempt bond status to obtain 
lower borrowing costs.  If the City does not have a specific project identified for 2011 private activity 
bond financing, the cap automatically gets transferred over to the Governor’s Office for allocation as the 
State sees fit. 
 
Councilman:  Mboka Mwilambwe 
Item:  6E‐Consent Agenda:  “Resolution to Cede the City’s Allocation of the Private Activity Bonding Cap 
to Eastern Illinois Economic Development Authority (EIEDA)” 
Question/Comment:  “If the 70K materialized, how would they be used and are there restrictions on 
how they can be used?” 
Staff Response:  Any fee returned as a result of the sale of the bonds would be directed to the general 
fund as revenue and be used as directed through the budgeting process. 
 
Councilman:  Rob Fazzini 
Item:  6E‐Consent Agenda:  “Resolution to Cede the City’s Allocation of the Private Activity Bonding Cap 
to Eastern Illinois Economic Development Authority (EIEDA”: 
Question/Comment:  “Why was there no mention of the agreement by EIEDA if asked to “re‐transfer 
Bloomington’s volume cap with no questions?  At least that was the agreement mentioned in the 9‐21‐
11 letter in the package.  Does the same agreement hold for this current ceding of our volume bonding 
cap?  Also, would there be a 1.0% fee due to EIEDA if the volume bonding cap were re‐transferred to 
Bloomington?” 
Staff Response:  The bonds in question are related to our eligibility to sell them.  There are no bonds 
actually sold or in need of transferring back unless there is a specific project to apply them to. 
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Councilman:  David Sage 
Item:  6F‐Consent Agenda:  “Suspension of Ordinances to Allow Consumption of Alcohol at Miller Park 
Pavilion on December 17, 2011” 
Question/Comment:  “Would ask that this item be moved to the Regular Agenda.  I have checked with 
Todd Greenburg and he sees no conflict of interest with voting on this, but I step out during the Regular 
Agenda vote.” 
Staff Response:   Correct.  
 
Councilman:  Jim Fruin 
Item:  6F‐Consent Agenda:  “Suspension of Ordinances to Allow Consumption of Alcohol at Miller Park 
Pavilion on December 17, 2011” 
Question/Comment:  “I am supportive of this suspension of the Ordinance on 12‐17‐11.  While it is 
reported that the petitioners do not live in the City, the bride to be is a former resident and her parents 
are current residents.  If we do not have any current guidelines on the residency issue, I would suggest 
the Liquor Commission take the issue under advisement.  My opinion would be that either the petitioner 
or a close family friend should have some residency tie within the City.  I believe caution should be 
exercised for future petitioners who do not have any residency ties.  My thoughts.” 
Staff Response:  Staff will forward your suggestion on to the Liquor Commission. 
 
Councilman:  Mboka Mwilambwe 
Item:  6G‐Consent Agenda:  “Request from Wingover Six, LLC requesting approval of a Dedication of 
Public Easement in Lot 262 in Airport Park Subdivision, 6th Addition located west of Towanda‐Barnes 
Road and north of Empire Street, (IL RT 9)” 
Question/Comment:  “What is the City policy when Developers fail to assume the costs they’ve 
previously agreed to pay for?  I thought of this because these parks and ponds that the City ultimately 
has come to maintain when a Development has faced financial difficulties.” 
Staff Response:   Chapter 24 of the City Code requires that a performance bond be in place prior to 
approval to move forward with construction of future publicly maintained infrastructure.  The bonds 
protect the City in the event that the infrastructure is not completed. 
 
Councilman:  Jim Fruin 
Item:  6I‐Consent Agenda:  “Text Amendment Approving an Ordinance to Amend Ward Boundaries” 
Question/Comment:  “I am supportive of the Ordinance change.  Some observations of note, based on 
the Staff report of changes.” 

1. Ward One:  2 new precincts gained.  2 precincts move to Ward 2 
2. Ward Two:  2 new precincts gained  3 precincts lost move to Ward 6 
3. Ward Three:  5 new precincts gained.  2 precincts move to Ward 5 and 4 precincts move to 

Ward 9 
4. Ward Four:  2 new precincts gained.  1 precinct lost moves to Ward 1 
5. Ward Five:  2 new precincts gained.  1 precinct moves to Ward 8 and 1 precinct moves to Ward 

9 
6. Ward Six:  3 new precincts gained.  1 precinct lost to Ward 7 
7. Ward Seven:  1 new precinct gained.  2 precincts lost move to Ward 4 
8. Ward Eight:  1 new precinct gained.  1 precinct lost to Ward 1 
9. Ward Nine:  5 new precincts gained.  5 precincts lost to Ward 3 

23 of 52 precincts will move to different Wards.  45% movement 
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Precincts range in population from 621 (NW corner of Towanda Barnes and GE Road to 2855 on IWU 
Campus.  Overlap of our last two maps (2000 and 2005) show a few neighborhoods have bounced 
Wards more than others.   
With staggered odd/even terms forthcoming in 2013‐2015, there will be significant crossover of 
Aldermen contact. 
Staff Response:  Correct  
 
Councilman:  Rob Fazzini 
Item:  6I‐Consent Agenda:  “Text Amendment Approving an Ordinance to Amend Ward Boundaries” 
Question/Comment:  “The color ward maps work for those who do not suffer from any form of color 
blindness.  Unfortunately, differentiating wards and precincts is a particular challenge for me because of 
partial colo9r blindness (dark colors and pastel colors).  From what I am able to discern, it seems to me 
that Ward 7 indicates no change in any precincts from the current map to the alternative map 1 in the 
propose Ordinance.  Comparison of the two maps does seem to indicate some changes.  Which is 
correct, the proposed Ordinance or the maps?  If there is an error in Ward 7, then would you please 
check the other Wards to ascertain if the changes in the proposed Ordinance vary with the changes in 
the maps?” 
Staff Response:  Staff added a thicker border to help with the issue for color blindness.  Staff has also 
added another map to change Ward 7 color to gray to help with color.  Both maps are attached.  
Precinct numbers have been added to relate to the Ordinance text as well. 
 
Councilman:  Mboka Mwilambwe 
Item:  7A:  Regular Agenda:  “Acceptance and Presentation of Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) for the Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2011” 
Question/Comment:  “Could you tell me how many years of solvency we have left at the current 
funding levels for our pension funds?  I was not able to find that information in the packet or any other 
documentation?” 
Staff Response:  State Statutes require municipalities to fund police and firefighter pension funds based 
on an actuarial calculation that gets to a 90% funding level by the year 2040.  If the 7.5% assumed rate 
of return is generally exceeded, the goal would be met sooner than 2040.  If investment returns on 
average fall below 7.5%, the annual employer contribution will increase to ensure the 90% is met by the 
year 2040. 
 
Councilman:  Jim Fruin 
Item:  7A‐Regular Agenda:  “Acceptance and Presentation of Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) for Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2011”  
Question/Comment:  “With the extremely low funding level of 21.23% (year 2010) for the City’s IMRF 
account, it seems that any “extra” Pension funding allocations should be allocated to this fund, in order 
to catch up with the existing Fire and Police funding levels.  Does this make sense? 
Staff Response:  The IMRF level of funding was only at 21% as of December 31, 2010 due to the early 
retirement program that was offered recently.  The City makes its regular payments in addition to a 
supplemental $2.5 million to $3.0 million payment over the next few years to pay off the liabilities 
incurred from the ERI program.  IMRF reallocated assets from the regular retirement program to the ERI 
program.  Over the next several years the level of funding will return to 100% as the City makes 
additional contributions into IMRF due to the ERI program. 
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Councilwoman Stearns 
Item: 7A‐Regular Agenda:  “Acceptance and Presentation of Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) for Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2011” 
Question/Comment:  “Will the Auditor or someone from Sikich be present to answer question on the 
CAFR or management report?  As the City was on vacation last Friday, this was the soonest I felt I should 
put these questions on email.  Here are a few more.  What is the logically expected return on 
investments of pension funds for the next year?  Including police, fire, OPEB, and IMRF, what is the total 
unfunded liability at the end of 2011 FY?  I would also like to see those numbers for any of our liability 
for insurance for any of our disabled police or fire retirees.  What number do the actuaries use for life 
expectancy when projecting funding needs for the future for our retirees?  What percentage of our 
pension funds are invested in equities?  By all means, forward these questions to the auditors or 
accountants.” 
Staff Response:   Auditors from Skich will be here to answer any questions regarding the CAFR.  The 
Actuary, Art Tepfer will be at the December 19th Council Meeting.  
 
 
 
Prepared by: 
Barbara J. Adkins 
Deputy City Manager 
 
 
 

 
 
















